

MEETING DATE: February 11, 2025

AGENDA ITEM: 8. Adopt Resolution 01-25 Declaring Fire Apparatus as Surplus Property

FROM: Adam Cox / Jon Kennedy

RE: Declaration of Surplus Property Engine 393

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve attached Resolution 01-25 declaring Engine 393 surplus property.

ATTACHMENTS:

A. RESOLUTION NO: RESOLUTION # 01-25



Resolution # 01-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ISLETON DECLARING A TYPE 1 FIRE ENGINE AS SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING ITS DISPOSITION

WHEREAS,

the City of Isleton owns a 2021 Rosenbauer Commercial Type 1 Pumper, "Engine 393" that has been in service with the City's Fire Department; and

WHEREAS,

the City of Isleton owns a 2021 Rosenbauer Commercial Type 1 Pumper, "Engine 393", which was acquired through a financed purchase; and

WHEREAS,

the City of Isleton currently has an outstanding loan balance of approximately \$306,000 on the fire engine, with a past-due payment of approximately \$46,000; and

WHEREAS,

the City is unable to meet the financial obligations associated with this loan due to ongoing fiscal constraints; and

WHEREAS,

retaining the fire engine under these circumstances poses a financial burden on the City and is not a fiscally responsible option given the current budget crisis; and

WHEREAS,

the City of Isleton must take immediate action to address its financial challenges and ensure that remaining essential services can continue without unnecessary debt obligations; and

WHEREAS,

in accordance with applicable laws and policies, the City may dispose of surplus property through a sale, transfer, or auction, prioritizing potential sales to other public agencies when feasible;

Resolution # 01-25

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

The 2021 Rosenbauer Commercial Type 1 Pumper, "Engine 393" is hereby declared surplus property due to financial necessity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

The City Manager, or their designee, is authorized to pursue the sale or transfer of the fire engine to another public agency as a first option, or to a private entity or wholesaler if necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

The City Manager, or their designee, is further authorized to negotiate terms for the sale and ensure proceeds are used to satisfy outstanding financial obligations related to the fire engine loan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

The City Council reserves the right to reject any offers or withdraw the sale if needed based on financial considerations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

The City Manager, or their designee, is authorized to execute all necessary documents to complete the sale or transfer.

Resolution # 01-25

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the CITY COUNCIL of THE CITY OF ISLETON, COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO, of the STATE OF CALIFORNIA on this 11th day of February, 2025	
VOTE	
AYES	
NOES	
ABSTAINED	
ABSENT	
ATTEST	MAYOR, Iva Walton
DEPUTY CITY CLERK	

Resolution # 01-25